MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

CHAP. 272

Chapter 272.

An Act to amend Chapter eighty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled "An Act relating to Madawaska Training School."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section three of chapter eighty-two of the pub-SECT. 1. Section three of chapter eighty-two of the pubSec. 3. ch. 82,
lic laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, is hereby Pub. Laws, 1887,
amended. amended in the second line thereof, by substituting for the word "thirteen" the word 'sixteen,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sect. 3. To defray the current expenses of said school, Appropriation. the sum of sixteen hundred dollars is hereby annually appropriated from the school funds of the state, in the same manner as appropriations are made for the other state normal schools.

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent here- Inconsistent with, are hereby repealed.

acts, renealed.

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 273.

An Act providing for the form of warrant for the commitment of taxes under the provisions of Sections one hundred and forty-seven and one hundred and fortynine of chapter six of the Revised Statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The warrant to be i sued by the assessors for warrant for the completion of the collection of taxes under the provisions taxes. of sections one hundred and forty-seven and one hundred and forty-nine of chapter six of the revised statutes shall be in substance as follows:

ss. A. B., constable, or collector of the town of -town. within the county of

In the name of the state of Maine, you are hereby required to levy and collect of such of the several persons named in the list herewith committed unto you, his respective proportion therein set down, of the sum total of such list, amounting in the aggregate to dollars and cents, it being the unpaid portion of the taxes assessed in the town of for the year , for state, county

Снар. 274

and town purposes, and to pay the same to treasurer of said town of , or to his successor in office, and to complete and make an account of your collections of the whole sum on or before the next. And if any person refuses or neglects to pay the sum which he is assessed in said list, you will distrain his goods or chattels, to the value thereof. And in making such distress, and for want of goods and chattels, whereon to make distress, except such as are exempt by the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-two of chapter six of the revised statutes, you will in all matters proceed as prescribed in section one hundred and twenty-two of chapter six of the revised statutes as fully as if the same were herein set forth.

Given under our haids, by virtue of the law in such cases provided, this day of in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and

Assessors.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1893.

Chapter 274.

An Act for the Taxation of the Loan and Building Associations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

A ssociation required to make semi-annual returns.

Sect. 1. Every loan and building association doing business in this state shall semi-annually on the last Saturdays of April and October, make a return signed and sworn to by its secretary of its monthly capital dues paid in by its share-holders during the six months preceding each of said days, exclusive of withdrawals, fines, interest and premiums. Said return shall be made to the treasurer of state on or before the second Mondays of May and November, and for willfully making a false return, the secretary forfeits not less than five hundred nor more than five thousand dollars. The treasurer of such association shall pay to the treasurer of state a tax on account of such dues, of one fourth of one per cent a year on the amount so returned.

---when made.

—penalty for making talse returns.

-taxation of.

Taxes, how assessed.

SECT. 2. One-half of said tax shall be assessed on the amount so returned for the six months ending on the last